## W.B.P.FORM NO. 27



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

0370

F	First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1	Dist. 13 ANKURA Sub-Divn. SADAR. P.S. BANKURA Year 2021 FIR No. 155/21 Date 26.07.21
4	(i) Act IPC Sections 147/149/341/353/186/118/566(ii) Act Nation at HIGA WAY Sections &-B
~	(iii) Act <u>DISASTER</u> <u>MAHAGEMENT</u> Sections <u>51</u> Other Acts & Sections <u>SEC 3 OF THE MAHATEMAAKE OF</u>
3	a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 1756 Time 15': 45' HR
	(b) Occurrence of Offence : Day MONORI Date 26.07.21 Time 11:40 HRS
	(c) Information Received Date 26.07.21 Time 15': 45 thes
	G.D. No. 1756 At the Police Station: BANKVKA
4	Type of information : Written / Oral VARTTEN
C	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distances from P.S. APPROX 03 KM, EAST SIDE FROM P.C.
	(a) Address KERANIBANDH MORH ON NH-60, PS -8 DIST - BANKURA.
	MARD HO- 04 OF BAMKURA MUNICIPALITY,
	(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. DOLS NOT ARISE
e	District
0.	Complaint/Informant:
	(a) Name ASI MAHADEB GORAI
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name NOT NOTED
	(c) Date / Year of Birth <u>NOT NOTED</u>
	(d) Nationality <u>INDIAN</u> (e) Address <u>BANKURA</u> PS, DUCTO BANKURA
7	
1.	Details of Know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with full particulars. () JEFT CHATTARAJ, 5/0- SRIBAS
0	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) CHATTARAJ OF GODADIHI, PS-BELIATORE, DIST-BANKURA AND OTHERS FIR NAMED ACCUSED MAMES ATTACHED SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER.
0.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint / informant
q	Particulars of properties etclass (Insection 1. Control of the section 2.
U.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required) :
10	
11	Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
12	Inquest report / U.D. : Case No., If any :
12.	FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE ORIGINAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT
	A TRUTTED AS FIR IS ATTACHED HERE WITH.
13.	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 147/149/341/353/186/188/506 IPC, B. B. OF MATIONAL HIGHWANT ACT 1956, 51 OF DISASTER MANAGEMENT ACT 2005,
	S.B. OF MATIONAL HIGHWAT ACT 1956, 51 OF DISACTER MANAGEMENT DET DOC
	AHD 9 OF THE MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC ORDER ACT - 1972.
	had to be a second s
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed SI UJJWAI SINCHA
	transferred to P.S
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
	Inspector-In- Charge
	Bankura Police Station Dist Bankura
	bight boundia

The Signature of the Complainent in on the original Complaint.

Signature/ Thumh Impression of

Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with Name : RAMINARAYAH PAL 25 - C O



List of accused persons :

(2) Rajendra Mondal (23 yrs) S/o Gunadhar Mondal of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura. (3) Sadhan Kumar Rajak (24 yrs) S/o Niranjan Rajak of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura. (4) Srikanta Mondal (28 yrs) S/o Lafar Mondal of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura. (5) Joyjit Pramanik (24 yrs) S/o Nipen Pramanik of Godardihi, PS Beliatore, Dist Bankura. (6) Sabiruddin Bhuina (39 yrs) S/o Basiruddin Bhuina of Machantala, PS+Dist Bankura. (7) Abhranil Mondal (35 yrs) S/o Shibsankar Mondal of Arabindanaga, Junbedia, PS + Dist Bankura (8)Ananya Gope (20 yrs) D/o Tarasankar Gope of Rajsole, PS Ranibandh, Dist Bankura. (9) Mohana Kundu (19 yrs) D/o Madhab Kundu of Dhaldanga, PS+Dist Bankura. (10) Moumita Mondal (19 yrs) D/o Samarendra Mondal of Chalkar, PS Hirbandh, Dist Bankura. (11)Swagata Mondal (28 yrs) D/o Subhankar Mondal of Pratapbagan, PS+Dist Bankura and others.

Kampangan Pine 26/07/201



Sub:- Complaint against some miscreants for lodging FIR against them.

Sir,

To

Bankura PS.

In producing herewith the following arrested accused persons, namely (1) Jeet Chattaraj (23 yrs) S/o Sribas Chattaraj of Godadihi, PS Beliatore, Dist Bankura, (2) Rajendra Mondal (23 yrs) S/o Gunadhar Mondal of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura. (3)Sadhan Kumar Rajak (24 yrs) S/o Niranjan Rajak of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura.(4) Srikanta Mondal (28 yrs) S/o Lafar Mondal of Kashibediya, PS + Dist Bankura.(5) Joyjit Pramanik (24 yrs) S/o Nipen Pramanik of Godardihi, PS Beliatore, Dist Bankura.(6) Sabiruddin Bhuina (39 yrs) S/o Basiruddin Bhuina of Machantala, PS+Dist Bankura.(7) Abhranil Mondal (35 yrs) S/o Shibsankar Mondal of Arabindanaga, Junbedia, PS + Dist Bankura .(8)Ananya Gope (20 yrs) D/o Tarasankar Gope of Rajsole, PS Ranibandh, Dist Bankura .(9)Mohana Kundu (19 yrs) D/o Madhab Kundu of Dhaldanga, PS+Dist Bankura.(10)Moumita Mondal (19 yrs) D/o Samarendra Mondal of Chalkar, PS Hirbandh, Dist Bankura.(11)Swagata Mondal (28 yrs) D/o Subhankar Mondal of Pratapbagan, PS+Dist Bankura to the effect that today i.e. on 26.07.2021 at about 11:46 hrs one information was received from duty officer, Bankura Police Station that some supporters of AIDSO (Pro-SUCI-C) under the leadership of Abhranil Mondal have done road blockade at Keranibandh Morh on NH-60 road over their demand of exemption of all fees of school, college, university including admission fee, Re-opening the school, college, university etc. the matter was diarised vide Bankura P.S GDE No- 1337 dt 26.07.2021. After receiving the information and as per order of I/C Bankura P.S I ASI Mahadeb Gorai of along with force, while I was engaged in mobile patrolling duty, left with lady constable to Keranibandh Morh to work out the information (vide Bankura P.S C.C no-4305 dt 26.07.2021). Accordingly, I along with force reached the spot at Keranibandh Morh immediately and found the at about 40/50 (approx.) persons including some women who are the member and supporters of AIDSO party obstructed the main NH-60 road (Bankura to Gangajal Ghati pitch road) over the their demand for exemption of all fees of school, college, university including admission fee, re-opening the school, college, university etc. I tried to convince the people who obstructed the road to take shelter of law and leave the road as because of it traffic became stopped and it created inconvenience to the people at large who use this road for their movement and transportation of essential goods from one place to another. I also tried to convince the people that this type of road blockade is an unlawful act for which they might have been punished according to law. As there was huge gathering, this deed also violates "lock down" measures in C/W COVID-19. Both the central Government and Govt of West Bengal issued necessary order of lock down and appealed the general people of the State cannot come out of their homes except an emergency or to collect essential goods after maintaining the norms of "social distancing". I also requested them on this point and also asked them to leave the place as it violates the rules of 'lock down' as well as "physical distancing". I requested them several times so that they do not gather in the same place in such huge number. There was every chance of spreading the pandemic virus among them. But those people did not pay any heed to my request. Rather they called more people and formed an unlawfully assembly and continued such activities. I could not take any stern action against them because of shortage of shorth strength of police personnel at this moment. But I tried to convince them repeatedly. I requested them to remove the road blockade and to allow normal movement of traffic. In the mean time SI Gopinath Gorai of Bankura PS along with force reached the spot ( vide Bankura PS SPL C.C No- 4311/21 dtd-26/07/2021 ) and requested them to disperse instantly but they continued to block the NH-60 road and disobeyed our order. While we were trying to pass the vehicle, which were detained by the miscreants they used criminal force to us and thereby obstructed to discharge our govt. duty. They also threatened us with dire consequences. They also did not obey the lawful order issued by us. In the mean time you (IC Bankura PS) and DySP (D &T) Bankura Shri Biswajit Naskar reached at the spot to control the situation as some local people got agitated due to road obstruction and traffic hindrances caused by the AIDSO supporters.

There is also a chance of spreading the corona virus there. I requested them to follow the restriction properly and to disperse the mob. Other wise there is a chance of spreading the virus. Myself accompanied with the forces as well as I/C Bankura PS and Dy.SP. (D &T) Bankura requested the members of unlawful assembly to disperse from that place and also to remove the blockade as the vehicle carrying essential goods including the medicines were forcibly stopped on the road. To tackle the L/O situation I/C Bankura and DySP (D&T) Bankura requested the unruly mob to move from the place. But they paid no heed. Finding no other alternative way, I have arrested the accused persons as noted above with the help of accompanied officer and force under the guidance of superiors. Most of the members of unlawful assembly managed to escape from the place. After arrest I have produced them before MO of BSMCH, Bankura and their medical check up was done there. I have explained them the grounds of their arrest.

As the above noted miscreants have committed offence U/S-147/149/341/353/186/188/ 506 IPC & 8-B of National Highway Act, 1956 and section & 51 of Disaster Management Act 2005, and section 9 of the Maintenance of Public Order Act- 1972, specific case against the above noted persons along with 40/50 other unknown persons may kindly be started for its proper investigation.

Yours faithfully,

Asg. Mohedreb gora

Date: 26.07.2021

(ASI Mahadeb Gorai) Bankura P.S, Dist-Bankura. 24・0子・2021

Received On 26.07.21 at 15:45 has and Startez Bankura P.S Case Ho- 155/21, 141-26.07.21, VIS- 147/149/341/353/186/188/ 506 IPC, 813 04- Harional Lighway Het 1956, 5% 04 Disaster Mongment act 2005, And Sec 09 of the mail tenance of

Ramanoya Pal 26/03/204